
•••••••••••• 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED 
RESCISSIONS AND DEFERRALS 

($ in thousands) 

-

Report # Item 
Budget 

Authority 

R75-82 


D75-llA 

D75-33A 

D75-37B 

D75-l5? 

D75-40B 
D75-4lA 

D75-l3A 

D75-56A 

D75-57A 

D75-l7A 

D75-l54 

Rescissions: 

Transportation: 
Federal Highway Administration: 

Railroad-Highway Crossings 
Demonstration Projects: 
Appropriat.ions II!I ••••••••••••••• '" ••••••• 

Transfer .. ,,',. •....•.•. ,. ••• 0 

Subtotal, Rescissions •.•.•.••••••.••• 

Deferrals: 

Agriculture: 
Agricultural Research Service: 

Constructiol1 ............................... . 
Defense - Military: 

Military construction, all .••.....•..••.•• 
Defense - Civilian: 

Wildlife conservation, Military 
reservations .•.............•..•••••••.••• 

Health, Education, and Welfare: 
Indian Health Services Administration: 

Indian Health Facilities ••.•••••••.••••• 
National Institutes of Health: 

Buildings and facilities .•••.••••..••••• 
Scientific activities overseas .••••••••• 

Interior: 
Bureau of Land Management: 

Oregon and California grant lands .••••.. 
Fish and Wildlife Service: 

Federal aid in fish restoration 
and management •••••• ,. •••• " ••••••••••••• 

Federal aid in wildlife restoration •.•.. 
Transportatio"n: - .. ­

Federal Highway Administration: 
Federal aid hiyhways •.••••••••....••.•.• 

Treasury: 
Office of the Secretary: 

State and local ':fovernment fiscal 
assistance trust fund.................. 

1,000 
(10,.43)

1,000 

770 

634,321 

432 

1,000 

7,806 
15,148 

l7,Q29 

6.,077 
18,791. 


9,136,486 

93,420 
--~~..:..;;;;,~ 

Subtotal, Deferrals •.•••••••••• ~ •••••• 9,931,~8() 

Total, Rescissions and Deferrals ••...•.•••.. 9,932,280 

Digitized from Box 10 of the White House Press Releases at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



- " . --page 2 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED 
RESCISSIONS AND DEFERRALS 

($000) 

Budget 
Authority 

Total rescissions and deferrals 
(as above) .....•••.•••••..•••••• $ 9,932,280 

Amounts previously reported 
(for these items) •••••.••.•.••• $10,963,734 

Change: .. . ...... . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . $-1,031,454 

Consi3ting Of: 

New items ($ 95,420) 

Amounts previously 
reported ................ . ($-1,126,874) 



~.,.---- -
Rescission-No. R75-82 

PROPOSED RESCISSlON OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344 


Agency 
New budgetary resources $____________ 

Department of Transportation 

Bureau Unobligated balance from 

Federal Highway Administration 
 prior years $ 4,750,137 

Total $ 4,750,137 
Appropriation Title & Symbol 

Amount proposed for 
Railroad-Highway Crossings rescission 

Demon. Projects 69X 0557 
 Appropriation $ 1,000,000 

Transfer ($10,443,000) 

Coverage 

The rescission proposed here reaches portions of two appropriations: 
(1) from PoL. 93-98, a direct appropriation of $6,000,000; and (2) 
from P.L. 93-391, an $11,000,000 transfer of obligation authority. 
The amounts proposed for rescission consist of $1,000,000 of the 
$6,000,000 appropriation and $10,443,000 of the $11,000,000 transfer 
authority. The latter rescission will permit the $10,443,000 to 
return to the parent program, Federal-aid Highways#where it will be 
available for the broader purposes for which originally enacted. 

Justification 

Section 163 of the Federal-Aid Highways Act of 1973 specifies certain 
cities as sites for "demonstration projects" for the removal of 
railroad-highway crossings. As discussed in the Department of 
Transportation's recent report to the Congress on this program, 
these projects are the narrow categorical programs which are unduly 
hindering State and local governments in the execution of the 
highway program. See House Document No. 94-11 for a detailed analysis 
regarding the merits of these projects (see attached excerpts). 

However, to assist these cities and states to evaluate the costs and 
benefits of proceeding with the projects, all projects will be pro­
vided funds for the Federal share of the cost of planning and 
engineering the projects. This approach will permit reasoned 
judgments by the states and cities as to whether to proceed with 
the projects using state or local funds or Federal grants under 
currently authorized programs. Furthermore, it will provide 
valuable insights and comparative data into the planning process 
and differing problems which may arise in these projects. If the 
states so e1ect,construction work can be financed from funds from 
one or more of the following national programs authorized under 
the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973: Urban System, Urban Extensions, 
Rail-Highway Crossings, Federal-aid Safer Roads and Off-System Roads. 



- -
2 


The rescission of the $10,443,000 tran$fer authority returns these 
funds to the Federal-Aid Highway accounts from which they were 
derived. Favored earmarking for specific cities is removed and 
the returned earmarked funds are restored to all the states for 
the broader national safety programs as originally provided for 
in the Highway Act. 

Estimated Effect 

These projects could be accomplished using regular grant funds if 
the states so elect. However, depending on State and local priorities
and the results of the planning/engineering phase, these projects may 
be deferred or not done at all. 

The effect on outlays will reduce the 1975 and 1976 estimates by 
$500,000 in each year. The $10,443,000 transferred from the 
Federal-Aid Highways Safety Construction programs will remain 
available for obligation under these broader programs. 

1975 Outlays ($ in millions) 

1976 Budget (current estimate)--with rescission ·~.·5' 

Without rescission 1.0 

(Effect on 1976 outlays - 0.5) 



--
--
--

-- --
--
--

Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973 

Sec. 163 Railroad-Highway Crossings Demonstration Projects 


1974 & 1975.!i (Amount 
Transfer Authoritl ( (P.L. 93-98) 1974 Appropr'ationEngineering COlTlllitted 

Elko, Nev. 


Li nco1 n, Neb. 


Wheeling, W. Va. 


Others 


Total 

Cost 

$ 	 700,000 

500,000 

700,000 

5.325.000 

$ 7,225,000 

to Construction 

$550,000 

$550,000 

Appropriated Retain 

. $ $1,700,000 700,000 

700,000 700,000 

600,000 600,000 

3,000,000 3,000,000 

$6,000,000 $5,000,000 

Resclnd 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

Retain 

$ 350,000 

100,000 

2,3?5,000 

$2,775,000 

Rescind ......" 

$10,443,000 

$10,443,000 

.!i1974 Transfer Authority: $ 2,218,000 (P.L. 93-305) 
1975 Trans.fer Authority: $11,000,000 (P.L. 93-391) 

Total Transfer 

Authority $13,218,000 


( 
( 



-

The Federal-Aid Hif!:hwny Act of 1973 authorized railroad-high­

way dempns~ration pr~]ects in 12 ~jtif's, F,oul' of these 'p~oject~ invol;'e 
the elimmatlOn ~f a smgle C~oSSlflg, WhIle ~he rema.mmg eIght wIll 
alleviate more wldeflpread ral1road-commumty conflIcts by the relo­
cation and consolidatioll of railroad facilities within the city. 

The extent of plalllling done prior to passage of the Federal legisla­
tion vallNI widelY between citiet'. 

Progress mndA :'1 e ~rst xc!!r of the ra~lroad-highwf1y 1-emon~ 
stration projects 11 prnnal'lly the establIshment of polICIes and 
administrative procedures at t.he l1'ederal, State and local levels and 
t.he initiation of preliminary engineering work in the various cities, 
Procedures for implementing the projects were issued by FHWA in 
Januarv 197L Prior to enactment of the Federal-Aid Highway Ad of 
1973. a' fp'w of the d(11)Onstration project cities had special loeal agen­
cies with authoriL.r fOl' administering a railroad relocation project. 
In other cases, the city 01' county is administering the project with the 
assistance of 'the appl'opriate State highway organizat!<;m. The re­
quirements of Snbsection 163 (a). in regard to the authorIty of three 
cities to administer their projeds, have been satisfied. , 

A total of $90 million was authorized fnr these projects wIth $15 
million specified for fiscal year 1914, $25 million specified, f?~ fiscal 
year 1915 and $50 million specified for fiscal year 1976. The llutml ap­
propriiltion for these projects W!1.8 $6 million from the fiscal yea,r 1974 
authorization. The remaining $9 million was not appropriated and has 
now lapsed. Tw() later appropriations for these projects, totalling 
$13,218,000, were derived Oy transfer of funds authorized by SeC'tions 
203 and 230 of the Highway ,Safety Act of 1973. These funds are 
adequate to advance the projects tht'Oilgh fiscal year 1975. 

The best current estimate of the total cost of these projects is $148 
million. This cost Cfln be expected to increase. 

Federal funds hal'e been allotted for preliminary engineering work 
in each of the cities. Most of the local agencies have necessarily retained 
consultant engineers to assist in preparation of envil'onmental impact 
studies, analysis of various alternates, development of preliminary 
plans. and preparation for public hearings. An overall conceptual 
"an be selected and more reliable cost estimates developed when 
st'Hlies and hearings are completed and there is agreement among the 
variOlUl involved parties. 

The projects involving a single crossing should be completed within 
3 or 4 years. However. the more complex railroad relocation .projects 
will require several more years to complete. 

Fu,rtl. er Federal assistnnce 
Because of the special-interest, categorical nature of these projects, 

it is rl:'commellded that no additional funds for these or any other spe­
cific dl:'IllOnstration projects be authorized or appropriated. Designa­
tion of "pecific demonstration projects subverts the right of the Stat.es 
to selecr and initiate projects, R,ttber, these projects should be ad­
vanced from regnlar Federal-aid funds, Federal community dl:'vdop­
ment funds, or St.ate/local sources, 
App1'opriations by transfer 

Of the total $19,218,000 appropriated for these projects to date, 
$13,218,000 has been derived by transfer from funds authorized for 
,'xpemlitu!'c 011 highway safety improvements under Sections 20:3 and 
i30 of tbe High W1ty Safety AeL of 19n. 

The practice of dCrlvinO' appropriatiolls for these projects by trans­
fer of fundi' authorized for other Federal-aid highway programs is 
not r'onsidered !n the best iuterests of ('ither thes" projects 01' the pro­
grams from which the fUHlIs al'p \lprived. 

In the case of transferring 203 and 23(, fnnds. this makes funds 
whielt were intended for higllwfty safet\· anliluhle for urban railroad 
relocation, whieh is not primarily'lI safety program. 

Future appropriations, if any, should be direct appropriations. 
Earmarked appropriations 

All three appropriations made for thrse projects have either by 
the language of the Act itself or by statt'lllent of committee intpnt 
eal'markf'd some. of the appropl'iated funds for specific projeets, If 
these citi('s al'e not in a position to spend these funds for some time 
due to unanticipated delays, (he funds ennnot be nsed for the timely 
advam·emrlLt of other ul'lllonstratioll projects, 

If thesc projects are ('ontinued, g'l'eatpl' flexibility in advancing 
these I:! pl'ojel'ts ,\,:)Ulcl be aiIol'dNl by appropriations not earmarked 
for specifie eitips, 

Excerpts from 
110use Document 
94-11, Dept. 
of Trans. 
".t\nnual Report 
on Railroad­
Highway Demon­
stration Pro­
jects" 
(Chapter VIII, 
pages 14 and 
15) • 



- --DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 


FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 


Railroad-Highway Crossings Demonstration Projects 

Appropriations under this head in the "Department of Trans­
portation and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1974" are 
rescinded in the amount of $1,000,000, of which $667,000 is 
to be restored to the Highway Trust Fund. 

Appropriations under this head for fiscal year 1975 by transfer 
from amounts available for obligation under Sections 203 and 
230 of the Highway Safety Act of 1973 are rescinded in the 
amount of $10,443,000. 



~ 

Deferral No. D75-11A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

Report Pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary message modifies Deferral No. 075-11 transmitted 
in the special message of September 20, 1974, and printed as House 
Document No. 93-361. This deferral was submitted initially for 
information purposes only, as the determination to withhold this 
budget authority from obligation was made prior to enactment of the 
Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974. Since this 
previous report, an action has been taken with respect to this deferral 
which now places it under the provisions of the Act. 

The amount deferred remains $770,000 as reported previously. The 
present proposal also reflects an increase of $5,429,793 from 
$4,556,000 to $9,985,793, in the total budgetary resources. This 

increase is due to the enactment of P.L. 93-563, which 
provided additional appropriations of $6,420,000, and 
a decrease of $990,207 in the amount estimated, in the 
deferral report, to be brought forward on July 1, 1974. 



--------------------
D75"'-LADeferral No. : 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency , 
Department of Agriculture 

Bureau 
Agricultural Research Service 

Appropriation Title & Symbol 

Agricultural Research Service 
(Construction) 12X1400 

New budget authority 
(P. L. 93-563 ) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

$ 6,420,000_*__ 

3,565,793* 

9,985,793 

Amount to be deferred 
part of year 

Amount to be deferred 
f or entire year 770,000 

Justification 

At the present time, the research facilities of the ARS are not fully utilized - a 
recent review indicated that the 3,352 laboratories operated nationwide are staffed at 
85% 	 of their capacity in terms of scientific man-years, 73% with ARS personnel and 12% 
with non-ARS personnel. 

Although this situation is due, in part, to efforts to hold down Federal employment, it 
also is due to the agency's efforts to optimize such staffing by terminating projects 
which have served their purpose and relocating and consolidating similar lines of work 
at the various locations. 

The 	Department, with the support of the Congress, is continuing to improve utilization 
by further sharing of the resources with other Federal agencies. 

In view of this situation and the need to continue efforts to hold down Federal 
employment and budgetary costs during the fiscal year 1975, the use of funds for the 
following projects have been deferred through June 30, 1975: 

1. 	 Beckley, West Virginia; $700,000 for construction of a soil and water research 
laboratory. 

2. 	 Ithaca, New York; $40,000 for planning a soil and water conservation research 
facility. 

3. 	 Albany, California; $15,000 for updating the planning of a wool research 

laboratory. Initial planning has been completed. 


4. 	 Ri.verside, California; $15,000 for updating the planning of a soil and water 

conservation laboratory. Initial planning has been completed. 


Estimated Effects 

No significant impact. Outlay savings would be approximately $250,000 annually over a 
three-year period or until the year the construction is initiated. 

* Revised from previous report. 



-

2 

Total 1975 Out1ays* Dollars in Millions 

1976 Budget (current estimate) 4.4 
With deferral 4.4 
Without deferral 4.5 
(Effect on 1976 outlays -'.5) 

* Revised from previous report. 



-
., Deferral No.: D75-33A 

SUPPLmlENTARY REPORT 
REPORT PURSUANT TO SI3C. l014(C) OF P.!.. 93-344 

This supplementary message modifies Deferral No. D75-33 transmitted in 
the special message of October 4, 1974, and printed as House Document 
93-365. 

Total budgetary resources available in these accounts have increased by 
$1,927,235,000 reflecting enactment of the 1975 Military Construction 
Appropriation Bill (Public Law 93-636). The total amount to be deferred 
part of the year for military construction accounts iS$634 321 109 
It is anticipated that these funds will he apportioned duririg this fiscal 
year, as project designs and coordination are completed. 



Deferral No. : D75~3A 
--~~----.----------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant: to Sec. 10 t J vf r. \.. \) i-144 

Agency 
Department of Defense New budget authority 

(P .L. 93-636 ) 
$ 1,927.235,000* 

Bureau 
Other budgetary resources 1,738,599,076 

Appropriation Title & Symbol 
Total Budgetary Resources 3,665,834,076 * 

Military Construction 
Appropriations Amount to be deferred 

part of year 
634,321,109 * 

Amount to be deferred 
for entire year 

Justification 

These funds are deferred due to project designs not being completed and incomplete 
coordination of projects with either other Federal agencies or local government 
agencies. 

Funds will be apportioned for individual projects throughout the year upon completion 
of project design and/or coordination. It is anticipated that these funds will be 
apportioned before June 30. 

The following amounts in the listed no-year appropriations are currently deferred 
under provisions of the Anti-Deficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665) which authorize the 
establishment of reserves for contingencies. 

Military Construction, Army 2lX2050 $ 107,197,663 
Military Construction, Navy 17X1205 295,770,220 
Military Construction, Air Force 57X3300 93,865,051 
Military Construction, Defense Agencies 97X0500 38,012,549 
Military Construction, Army National Guard 2lX2085 16,505,935 
~li Iitary Construction, Air National Guard 57X3830 14,974,410 
tvlili tary Construction, Army Reserve 2lX2086 39 ;635, 804 
Mi Ii tary Construction, Naval Reserve 17Xl235 27,144,551 
Hilitary Construction, Air Force Reserve 57X3730 1,214,926 

l-n4.,321~ 

Estimated Effects 

These deferrals have no programmatic or budgetary effect because the funds could 
not be obligated at this time, even if they were made available. 

'Ibtal 1975 CUUays ]):)llars in millions 

1976 Budget (February transnittal) •••••••..••••••• 1,457.0 
Wit:lJ:>u,t deferral•••••• ., ••• ~ ••••••••••••••••••••••• 1,457.0 
iii..t:l1 deferral .................................... . 1,457.0 

(Effect of action an 1976 outlays••••••••••••••••• --- ) 

*Revised from previous submission. 



-

Deferra:r"N:>. D75-37B 

SUPPLE}ffiNTARY REPORT 

REPORT PURSUANT TO SEC. 1014(C) OF P.L. 93-344 


This supplementary message modifies D75-37A transmitted 
in the special message of November 13, 1974, printed 
as House Document No. 93-387 and Senate Document No. 
94-9. 

Total budgetary resources have increased by $94,000 because 
receipts are now expected to be greater than previously 
estimated. Of the revised budgetary resources of $1,267,532, 
a total of $835,245 has been made available for obligation 
and the remaining $432,287 is deferred pending identifi ­
cation of additional program requirements. 



Deferral No. : ~-37B 
---------------~---

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Department of Defense 

Bureau 

Appropriation Title & Symbol 
Wildlife Conservation, etc., 

Military Reservations 
appropriations 

New budget authority 
(16 U.S.C. 670 f (a)) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

$ 751,000* 
--~----

516,532 

1,267,532* 

Amount to be deferred 
part of year 

Amount to be deferred 
for entire year 432,287* 

Justi fi cation'" 

These are permanent appropriations. The hudgetary resources consist of anticipated 
receipts and unobligated balances which are generated from hunting and fishing fees 
collected on military reservations, pursuant to 16 U.S.C. 670. They may be used 
only in accordance with the purpose of the law, to carry out a program of natural 
resource conservation. 

Apportionments have been made for all known program requirements. The balance of 
the funds are being deferred under the provisions of the Anti-Deficiency Act 
(31 U.S.C. 665). Full apportionment is not requested by the Services because 
(1) installations may be accumulating funds over a period of time to fund a major 
project and (2) there is a seasonal relationship between the collection of fees 
and their subsequent expenditure. Most of the fees are collected during the winter 
and spring months, while most of the program work is performed during the summer and 
fall months. This necessitates that funds collected in a prior year be deferred in 
order to he availahle to finance the program during the summer and fall months. 

Total budgetary resources have increased by $94,000 because receipts are now 
expected to he greater than previously estimated. Amounts will be apportioned as 
program requirements arc identified. 

'Hldlife Conservation, etc., Military Reservations, Army 
Wildlife Conservation, etc., Military Reservations, Navy 
Wildlife Conservation, etc., ~Ii Iitary Reservations, Air For

2lX5095 
l7X5095 

ce 57X5095 

$374,545 
33,312 
24,430 

$432,287 

Estimated Effects 

These deferrals have no programmatic or budgetary effect because the funds could 
not be obligated if made available. 

1975 Outlays Dollars in millions 
1976 Budget (Current Estimate) 0.9 
Without deferral 0.9 
With deferral (Current Estimate) 0.9 
(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -==-) 
*Revised from previous report. 



-
Deferral No. : ~-153 

----------~--------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

AgencyDepartment of Health, 
Education. and Welfare New budget authority 
Bureau Health Services (P.L. 93-404 ) 

Administration Other budgetary resources 5,919,359 
Appropriation Title & Symbol 

Total Budgetary Resources 63,350,359 

Amount to be deferred 
part of year 

Amount to be deferred 
for entire year 1,000,000 

Justification 

P.L. 93-404, the Department of Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation 
Act, 1975, appropriated $57,431,000 for Indian Health Facilities. Of this 
amount, $1 million was added by the Congress for initiation of construction 
of the new Acoma-Laguna-Cononcito hospital at Acomita, New Mexico. 

In the Conference Report on H.R. 16027, the conferees recognized that 
$1 million would not be sufficient to complete the project and urged HEW 
to submit a supplemental budget request for the balance of the costs. 
The total costs in 1976 are estimated at $6.5 million. 

As part of efforts to control overall Federal spending, however, the 
Administration is attempting to avoid requesting supplemental funds when­
ever there is the possibility of accomplishing programmatic responsibilities 
within existing resources. At HEW's request, the start-up funds have been 
placed in reserve for contingencies under provisions of the Anti-deficiency 
Act (31 U.S.C. 665) pending a review of whether or not savings will 
materialize to permit construction of the entire facility within the 1975 
and 1976 budget levels. Rather than initiating first phase construction 
without the availability of the total funds, and risking increased costs 
and community expectations for immediate completion, a more viable approach 
is to defer the available funds until the funds can be-made available for 
construction of the entire facility. 

Estimated Effects 

Indian Health Service beneficiaries in the Acomita community currently 
receive health care at an outpatient clinic located on the reservation 
and inpatient care at the IHS hospital at Albuquerque, New Mexico. De­
ferral of these funds will result in the delay of the new hospital at 
least through 1976. Although reservation beneficiaries will have to 
continue to travel to Albuquerque for inpatient care, no beneficiaries 
will be adversely affected. The quality of care now being provided to 
this group of beneficiaries will continue to be the best that IHS can 
provide. 



--
2 

-
1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions 

1976 budget (current estimate) 54.8 
without deferral 54.8 
with deferral (current estimate) 54.8 

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -- ) 



- -
Deferral No. V75-40B 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
Report pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary message modifi~s Deferral No. D75-40A trans­
mitted in the special message of December 27, 1974) printed 
as House Document No. 94-17. 

The ru~ounts previously reported for budgetary resources have 
been adjusted upward to reflect the appropriation of $3,000,000 
in the Labor-HEW Appropriations Act of 1975 [P.L. 93-517}. The 
a,rnounJc deferred has been increased to $7,806,433, reflecting the 
routine reserve of a portion of the additional funds pending 
completion of plans for several construction projects. 



.­
Defern1 No. :-_D_7_5_-_4_0_B""'!-____ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare New budget authority 

(P.L. 9>:'17 ) 
Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

$ i,000 aooa 

20 ! 419 •276 'I\' 

2;.419.276 * 

Bureau 
National Institute. of llealt_h 
Appropriation Title &Symbol 

NIH/Buildings and Facilities 

7SX0838 

Amount to be def~red 
part of year 

Amount to be deferred 
for entire year 7.§06 .433 'I\' 

Ju.t1f1cation:* 

Appropriation Act language for fiscal years 1970 through 1974 for the Department of Health, 

Education, and Welfare authorized funda for NIH Buildings and Facilities to "remain 

available until expended." These funds were appropriated for miscellaneous repairs and 

iaaprov_enta and planning of Federal facilities for the National Institutes of Health. 


The funds have always been apportioned to HEW as plans are 
deVeloped for their U8e. HEW does not anticipate that all of the plans will be ready for 
funding in 1975. Part of the amount to be obligated in 1976 i. for the second phase of 
the de.ign of the Environmental Health Science. center in North Carolina. In addition, 
fund. for waste handling facilities on the National Institute. of Health campus will be 
deferred in 1976 pending completion offeasibi1ity studie. to determine what types of 
facilities are needed. The balance of the amount to be obligated in 1976 is for the 
Tri-Service Incinerator whose construction has been delayed pending the outcome of 
environmental litigation and for utilities extensions on the NIH campus for which plans 
will not be fully deve~oped during 1975. The deferred funds have been t>laced in 
reserve under prov1sions of the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665) that 
authorizes the establishment of reserves for contingencies. 
E.timated Effects:* 
The delay in obligation of these funds is one of routine financial administration and no 
deleterious effects are anticipated. This deferral was anticipated in the 1975 budget and 
has al its objective prudent management of funds. This deferral has no impact upon outlays 
a. fundi would not be Obligated, even if available, until plans for their ule are finalized. 
The deferral will have no adverse effects on the purpole, objectives or Icope of NIH 
progra... 

1975 Outlays Dollars in millions 
1976 Budget (current estimate)....... 8.3 

Without deferral..................... 8.3 

With deferral (current estimate)..... 8.3
--(Effect of action upon 1976 outlays •• ) 

*Reviaed from previous submission. 



Deferral ~ D75-4L~ 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

Report pursuant to Section 1014 (c) of P.L. 93-344 


This supplementary message modifies Deferral No. D75-4l trans­
mitted in the special message of October 4, 1974 and printed 
in House Document No. 93-365. This deferral was submitted 
initially for information purposes only because the determina­
tion to withhold this budget authority from obligation was made 
prior to enactment of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment 
Control Act of 1974. Since this previous report, an action 
has been taken with respect to this deferral which now places 
it under the provisions of the Act. 

The revised report reflects an increase in total budgetary 
resources available for obligation. The increase results from 
larger than anticipated unobligated balances carried forward 
from FY 1974. The amount to be deferred for the entire year 
has increased from $14.6 million to $15.1 million as a result 
of the increase in total budgetary resources. In addition, 
the amount reported as deferred for part of the year in the 
previous report has been made available for obligation. 



--

--------

Deferral No.: __D_7......_<4_l_A_____ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

AgencyDepartment of Health, 
Education. and Welfare 
BureauOffice of the Assistant 
Secretary_ for Health 
Appropriation Title & Symbol 

New budget authority 
(P .L. ) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

$_-----­
29,172,046 

29,172,046** 

*75Xll02--Scientific 
Activities overseas (Special 
Foreign Currency Program) 

Amount to be deferred 
part of year -0­

Amount to be deferred 

for entire year 15,148,000** 


Justification: 

Appropriation Acts for the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
have authorized funds for the Scientific Activities Overseas Program to 
"remain available until expended." Funding for this program comes from 
foreign currencies owned by the United States that have been determined 
by the Treasury Department to be in excess of normal U.S. needs in the 
countries concerned. There are now seven countries (Egypt, Burma, Guinea, 
India, Pakistan, Poland, and Tunisia) that the Treasury Department has 
designated "excess currency" countries in accord with its internal Treasury 
Department guidelines. The Treasury Department releases these funds to 
the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare (HEW) to use for scientific 
research projects in those countries and the funds remain available to HEW 
until expended. 

The amount of funds to be obligated during 1975 and the amount to be de­
ferred to 1976 was determined after a careful review of the scientific 
merit of project proposals in the limited number of excess currency 
countries. HEW has decided which research projects in those countries will 
contribute to U.S. scientific needs and thus should be funded. The amount 
being deferred is in excess of current program requirements and is thus 
reserved for contingencies under provisions of the Antideficiency Act 
(31 U.S.C. 665). 

Estimated Effects: 

HEW is currently spending at the optimum rate. If HEW were required to 
spend the deferred funds in 1975, it would be hard-pressed to find worth­
while uses for them. 

1975 Outlays Dollars in millions 

1976 Budget (current estimate) •••••••• 10.3 
Wi thout deferral ••••..••.•••••••••••.• 10.3 
With deferral (current estimate) •••.•• 10.3 

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays ••••• --- ) 

* Appropriation Symbol prior to FY 1975 "75X0837". 
** Revised ,from previous submission. 



-

Deferral No. D75-l3A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

Report pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 


This supplementary message modifies Deferral No. D75-l3 
transmitted in the special message of September 20, 1974, and 
printed as House Document No. 93-361. This deferral was sub­
mitted initially for information purposes only, as the deter­
mination to withhold these funds from obligation was made 
prior to enactment of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment 
Control Act of 1974. Since this previous report, an action 
has been taken with respect to this deferral which now places 
it under the provisions of the Act. 

The amount pr~viously reported as deferred has been 
reduced $6,663,609 reflecting the following. The amount 
previously shown as new budget authority has been reduced 
by $9,000,000 reflecting a downward revised estimate of FY 1975 
timber receipts. The amount previously shown under other 
budgetary resources has increased by $2,766,091 as a result 
of the actual unobligated balance being carried forward being 
higher than earlier estimated. FY 1975 obligations are 
increased by $429,700 to finance pay increases.e£1:ected 
in October 1974. 



Deferral No.: --=D:;..:7-=.?:::".4=;;.:::3A~______ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Department of the Interior 

Bureau 
Bureau of Land Management 

Appropriation Title & Symbol 

l4X5l36 

New budget authority 
(P. L. ) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

$ 38,200,000* 

11,508,788* 

49,708,788* 

Amount to be deferred 
part of year o 

Oregon and California 
Grant Lands Amount to be deferred 

for entire year 17,029,088* 

*Justification: Annual appropriation language in recent years consistently pro­
vides that 25 percent of current year receipts from Oregon and California grant lands 
be used to fund this account. The account provides for management, development, and 
protection of Federal Oregon and California grant lands, including the construction, 
and maintenance of roads. The President's budget estimated 25 percent of 1975 receipts 
to be $28, 750 ,OOO~ and a program was designed to obligate that amount. The budget 
predicted that $5,243,000 of unobligated balances from prior years would be carried 
into FY 1975 and a like amount would be carried into FY 1976. 

SUbsequent to preparatioo of the btXiget:, $3,500,000 plannai for use in 1974 Was deferred 
until 1975 and, because of pay increaaes effected by Executive Order 11811 in Oct.oCe:r 
1974, $429,700 has been made available for incz:eased pay costs, thus, t::1'le! current esti­
mate of 1975 obligations is $32,679,700. The 1975 budget aut:lx>rity estimate has been 
revised by the Depart:nent of the Interior to $38,200,000 because of a new estimate of 
sawtimber prices. The pro;ram plan tor use of the fi.lrrls has not been cl:'la.nqEd. There­
fore, the total arount nt:JW expected to be deferred through FY 1975 is $17,029,088. 

The program plan remains the same as budgeted because the management, protection, 
and development opportunities are largely independent of sawtimber prices. Beaause 
budget authority is based on current year receipts, the budget authority available 
for a year is never finally known until the end of the year. For these reasons, carry­
overs are retained as a cushion for the possibility that receipts turn out to be lower 
than anticipated. Failure to do this could result in over programming. As receipts 
estimates are changed after submission of the President's budget, the program level 
is held relatively constant as a matter of sound manage~~nt practice and the changes 
in funding are accounted for by adjusting the amount deferred. This may either be an 
increase or decrease in the amount deferred. This is a reserve for contingencies 
(31 U.S.C. 665). 

Estimated Effects: Obligation in FY 1975 of all the deferred funds would result in 
$12 million of expenditures in 1975. The remainder would be expended in 1976. 
1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions 
Current estimate (as shown in 1976 budget)
Without deferral 
With deferral (current estimate) 

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays 

26.6 
38.6 
26.6 

0) 

*Revised from previous submission. 



Deferr, lb. D75-56A-
SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

Report Pursuant to Sec. 1014(C) of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary report modifies Deferral No. D7S-56 
transmitted in the special message of October 4, 1974, and 
printed as House Document No. 93-365. This deferral was 
submitted initially for information purposes only, as the 
apportion.rnent that placed funds in reserve was made prior 
to enactment of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment 
Act of 1974. Since that previous report, an action has 
been taken with respect to that deferral, which now places it 
under the provision of the Act. 

The current apportionment decreases the amount in reserve by
$846 884. This reflects a decrease in total budgetary . 
reso~rces of $746,884 due to a decrease in actual receipts 
from previous estimates, and a decrease in the unobligated 
balance brought forward. An additional $100,000 has been 
made available for obligation from the amount previously 
in reserve. 



Deferral No. : D75-5b!ri. 
~~~~------------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Interior 
Fish and Wildlife Service 

Bureau 
Fish and Wildlife Service 

Appropriation Title & Symbol 
Federal Aid in Fish Restoration 
and Management (Receipt Limita­
tion) l4X5l38 

New budget authority 
(P .L.16 USC 777. et. seq. ) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

Amount to be deferred 
part of year 

$ 18,188,692* 

4,998,424* 

23,187 ,116* 

Amount to be deferred 
for entire year 6,077 ,116* 

Justification 

A permanent appropriation of revenue accruing from a tax imposed on fishing rods, 
creels, reels, artificial lures, baits and flies is used to reimburse States for 
up to 75% of the costs of fish restoration and management projects (16 U.S.C. 77~ 
et seq.). 

The deferred funds are the unobligated balances anticipated after estimated 
reimbursements to the States are made in 1975. Two factors may cause fluctuations 
in the amount of reimbursement made in a given year. First, States frequently do 
not have sufficient funds to meet Federal grant matching requirements. Second, 
project reports must be submitted to the Fish and Wildlife Service for bheir review 
before reimbursements can be made. These reports may be inadequate or not submitted. 
For these reasons, revenue frequently exceeds obligations, and the excess revenue 
is reserved for contingencies for use in the following year under provisions of the 
Anti-Deficiency Act (31 USC 665,. 

Estimated Effects 

Further reimbursements will be made to the States if matching funds are provided 
and other legal requirements are met. The amount in reserve simply reflects the 
excess of revenue after reimbursements are made. Thus, this deferral has no 
programmatic, fiscal or budgetary effect. 

1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions 
1976 Budget (current estimate)------­ 16. 0 
Without deferral--------------------- 16.0 
with deferral------------------------ 16.0 
(Effect of action upon 1976 outlays------- o ) 

* Revised from previous report 



-
Deferral No. 75-57A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary report modifies Deferral No. 075-57 
transmitted in the special message of October 4, 1974, 
and was printed as House Document No. 93-365. This deferral 
was submitted initially for information purposes only, as 
the apportionment which placed funds in reserve was made 
prior to enactment of the Congressional Budget and Impound­
ment Act of 1974. Since that previous report, an acticn 
has been taken with resPect to that deferral which now 
places it under the provisions as of the Act. 

The current apportionment makes available for obligation 
$584,187 of the amount reported in reserve previously, for 
use by the agency in the last quarter of the fiscal year. 
This action reflects a decrease in the unobligated balance 
brought forward and an increase in receipts (actual) above 
the prior receipt estimates. The amount now in budgetary 
reserve is $18,790,813. 



------------------
Deferral No. : D75->.;A 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency
Interior New budget authority

(P. L. 16 USC 66y 

Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

$ 56,854,672*--­
14,836,141* 

71,690,813* 

Bureeu 
Fish and Wildlife Service 

Appropriation Title & Symbol 

ederal Aid in WildlifeF
Restoration 

14X5029 

Amount to be deferred 
part of year 

Amount to be deferred 
for entire year 18,790,813* 

Justification: cost sharing assistance is provided to States and territories for wildlife 
restoration projects from permanent appropriations equal to 11\ of the excise tax on the 
manufacture of firearms and ammunition (16 U.S.C. 669b). 

States and territories receive assistance if they can provide the matching funds and if 
other program requirements are met. The 1975 program level of $'$2,90(f,000 is the estimate 
of Federal funds needed to match funds which the States are likely to obligate in the 
current fiscal year. The reserve stmply reflects the fact that there are now more receipts 
in this permanent account than can be utilized by the recipients in the fiscal year, and, 
thus, will remain unobligated at the close of the current fiscal year. This deferral 
action was taken under the authority of the Anti-Deficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665). 

, Estimated Effects: Because funds are available for use whenever State or territorial 
programs qualify, the reserve does not have any programmatic, fiscal, or budgetary effect. 
Similarly, disapproval of this deferral would have no budgetary, fiscal, or programmatic 
effect since the funds could not be used unless the recipients' programs qualify to receive 
funds. 

1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions 
1976 Budget (current estimate)-------------------­ 47.7 
Withou~ deferra1---------------------------------­ 47.7 
With deferral (current estimate)-----------------­ 47.7 
(effect of action upon 1976 outlays--------------------------- o 

*Revision~ previous report. 



Deferral No ....... 5-17A 


Supplementary Repprt 

Report pursuant to Sec. l014(c) of P. L. 93-344 

This supplementary message revises Deferral No. 75-17 
transmitted in the special message of September 20, 1974, 
and printed as House Document No. 93-361. 

This revision reflects a $1,591,103,986 decrease in the 
amount deferred through June 30, 1975, for the Federal-aid 
Highways account of the Department of Transportation
resulting in a decrease in deferrals from $10,727,590,427 
to $9,136,486,441. The revised deferral reflects the 
additional authorizations of the Federal-Aid Highway 
Amendments of 1974 (Public Law 93-643 )and adjustments
in fiscal year obligations. The new Off-Systems Roads 
funds which will be administered as a categorical grant 
program within the Federal-aid Highways program have 
been included in this deferral. In addition, the 
deferral notes the changed economic conditions since the 
initial report and the release of an additional $2 billion. 



Deferral No~ D75-17A 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013, of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Department of Transportation New budget authority 

(P.L. 93-87 & 93-643) 

Other budget resources 

Total Budgetary 
Resources 

$6,710,000,000 

9,026,486,441 

15,736,486,441 

Bureau 
Federal Highway Administration 

Appropriation Title & Symbol 

Federal-aid Highways 
69-20X8l02 

Highway Safety Construction 
69X8018 

Amount to be deferred 
part of year 

Amount to be deferred 
for entire ye~r . 9,136,486,441 

Off-System Roads 
69X0502 

Coverage 

This revised deferral report covers three accounts, that fund grants 
to the states for the construction, reconstruction, and improvement of 
highways. The Federal-Aid Highways Amendments of 1974 (P.L. 93-643) 
increased contract authority available for certain Federal-aid 
programs, and established the Off-System ROads program for the first 
time. The purpose of this revision is to recognize funding provided 
in P.L. 93-643, show the additional release of $2.0 billion for 
obligation, and reflect the changed economic conditions since sub­
mission of the earlier deferral. The Federal Highway Administration 
is currently developing regulations that will permit the states to use 
the Off-System Roads fund in a manner similar to that of categorical 
grant programs within the Federal-aid Highways account. States will 
be free, at their option, to use their share of the amounts released 
for obligation in 1975 in any combination of Federal-aid Highways 
projects and Off-System Roads projects. 

Included within the $9.1 billion deferral of obligational authority 
is $6.7 billion of FY 1976 authority that became a.va.ilable for 
obligation on apportionment by the Secretary of Transportation in 
December, 1974, and Januar~ 1975. 

Justification 

Since 1967, the Executive Branch has been controlling the rate at 
which highway authorizations are made available for obligation. 
Recognizing the impact that Federal taxing and spending policies 



2 


have on the national economy, control of highway spending has been 
one of many tools used by the Executive Branch to influence the 
performance of the economy. Since the first deferral of highway 
authorizations through the present deferral, each President has 
made additional funds available when such actions were consistent 
with the national economic policy. 

To control inflation, it will be necessary to continue to defer some 
spending and avoid unnecessary and excessive program increases. Even 
with these actions the budget deficit is estimated to reach levels 
unprecedented in peacetime. This makes it essential that we show 
restraint in the highway program and continue to defer, at this time, 
the obligation of $9.1 billion in available authorizations. 

The release of $2 billion in highway funds should utilize unused 
capacity of the highway construction industry in the nation. The indus­
try could not effectively respond to releases in excess of that sum, 
and further inflationary pressures would result. The year 'ending 
June 30, 1974, saw a 38 percent increase in highway bid prices. With 
the recent release of $2 billion, the rate of price increase is not 
expected to exceed that of the economy as a whole. However, release 
of the $9.1 billion will surely lead to a return to rapid price 
increases in the construction industry. . 

With respect to the amounts still deferred in this program, the 
Administration plans to submit legislation shortly which will address 
annual Federal spending levels for highways. It is the Administration's 
view that with a stable economy, levels lower than those authorized 
in recent years are in order. Working with the Congress, we hope to 
produce a Federal highway program for the remainder of the decade that 
will be in balance with overall national transportation needs, which, 
in turn, will help resolve any problems relating to reserved authorities. 

In reaching an understanding on. r.ighway program funding levels for the 
future, the longer range impact of excessive highway spending should be 
kept in perspective. First, highway construction requires relatively 
large amounts of scarce petroleum resources. Second, over the long 
run, increased highway capacity over that required for efficiency, 
generates additional automobile travel, which again utilizes scarce 
petroleum resources. While it is clear that as a nation we must 
continue to maintain our road network, it will be necessary to temper 
any expansion of the highway system with the critical need to con­
serve petroleum resources and minimize dependence on foreign fuel 
sources. 



3 
-


Estimated Effects 

With the $2 billion additional release already made, outlays are 
projected to increase by $50 million in 1975, $1 billion in 1976, 
$150 million in the transition quarter, and $400 million in 1977. 
Complete release would have the effect of further increasing outlays 
by $420 million in 1976, $270 million in the transition quarter, and 
$750 million in 1977. 

Since the states will eventually receive all apportioned funds in 
every program category (no apportioned Federal-aid Highways funds 
have permanently lapsed due to Executive deferrals), Congressional 
allocations among programs and states are preserved. 

..1975 Outlays ($ in millions) 

1976 Budget 4,516 
Current Estimate (including $2B Release)-­
w~th deferral 4,566 
without deferral 4,566 

(Effect on 1976 outlays -420M) 



075-154De f erral No. : __..,. .<1:0...-_...... 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
New budget authority(1973-5) $ 20,554,230,000 

Bureau (P • L. 92- 512 ) 
etar Other budgetary resources 

Appropriation Symbol 
State and Local Government· Total Budgetary Resources 20,554,230,000 
Fiscal Assistance Trust 

Amount to be deferred 
part of year 

Fund 20 X 8111 

Amount to be deferred 
for entire year 93,419,866 

Justification 

To insure the integrity of the Trust Fund and to eliminate the pro­
spect of recurring recomputations of entitlements of all 39,000 
governments for prior entitlement periods, the Office of Revenue 
Sharing has established an Obligated Adjustment Reserve equal to 
one-half of one percent of the amounts appropriated for each 
entitlement period. 

This cumulative reserve is available to the Secretary of the Treasury 
to satisfy legitimate claims against the Trust Fund for prior entitle­
ment periods. The amount retained in the Trust Fund as Obligated 
Adjustment Reserve will be reduced whenever the Secretary determines 
the amount is adequate to meet foreseeable liabilities against the 
Trust Fund. The reduction will be made by paying the excess 
to recipients as part of a regular distribution. 

amount 

Estimated Effects 

This account is not apportioned on an SF 132 because it is a trust 
fund, exempted from apportionment. The administrative reserve is 
treated as obligated in Treasury's accounts. The only effect is 
to postpone distribution (expenditure) of the amount of the reserve 
until necessary adjustments and corrections have been identified. 

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions 
1976 Budget (current estimate)................... 6,176 
Without deferral................................. 6,269 
With deferral (current estimate)................. 6,176 

(Effect of action upon 1976 outlays ....•.•...••••• 0) 




